

No. 19A1032

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

FRIENDS OF DANNY DEVITO, KATHY GREGORY, B&J  
LAUNDRY, LLC, BLUEBERRY HILL PUBLIC GOLF  
COURSE & LOUNGE, and CALEDONIA LAND COMPANY,  
Petitioners

v.

TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR AND RACHEL LEVINE,  
SECRETARY OF PA. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
Respondents

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT

---

REPLY BRIEF TO RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION  
TO STAY THE ENFORCEMENT OF GOVERNOR WOLF'S  
EXECUTIVE ORDER DATED MARCH 19, 2020

---

Marc A. Scaringi, Esquire  
Pa Supreme Court ID No. 88346  
Attorney for Petitioners  
Scaringi Law  
2000 Linglestown Road, Suite 106  
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
marc@scaringilaw.com  
717-657-7770 (o)  
717-657-7797 (f)

Date: May 6, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities**.....1-3

**1. Introduction & Procedural History in this Court** .....4-5

**2. Statement of the Case**.....5-7

**3. Statement of Questions Presented** .....7-14

**I. Whether Applicants Did Not Attempt to Establish the Demanding Standard Necessary for this Court to Upend the Status Quo?** .....14-24

**Suggested Answer: Negative**

**II. Whether Applicants Have Failed to Establish That Their Rights are Indisputably Clear or That There is Any Merit to Their Claims?** .....24-26

**Suggested Answer: Negative**

**A. Whether the Executive Order is A Lawful Exercise of the Commonwealth’s police power?** .....14-15

**Suggested Answer: Negative**

**B. Whether There Has Been A Violation of the Applicants’ First Amendment Rights?** .....15-17

**Suggested Answer: Yes**

**C. Whether There Has Been A Violation of the Equal Protection Clause?** .....17-19

**Suggested Answer: Yes**

**D. Whether There Has Been A Taking of the Applicants’ Properties Under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments?** .....18-19

**Suggested Answer: Yes**

**E. Whether the Executive Order Comports with Due Process?** .....19-24

**Suggested Answer: Negative**

**III. Whether Applicants Failed to Establish That an Injunction is Necessary to Aid This Court in the Exercise of its Jurisdiction? .....24-26**

**Suggested Answer: Negative**

**IV. Whether Applicants' Petition for Writ of Cert Presents an Exceedingly Flawed Vehicle for This Court's Review? .....26-27**

**Suggested Answer: Negative**

**4. Conclusion.....27-30**

## Table of Authorities

Supreme Court Opinions	Page(s)
<i>Bellotti v. Latino Political Action Comm.</i> , 463 U.S. 1319 (1983) .....	13
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944) .....	20
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	17
<i>Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972) .....	13
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) .....	13
<i>Corsetti v. Massachusetts</i> , 458 U.S. 1306 (1982) .....	13
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) .....	13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	19
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997) .....	21
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	17
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) .....	27
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012) .....	9
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	20
<i>In re Roche</i> , 448 U.S. 1312 (1980) .....	13

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	26
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982) .....	13
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894) .....	14
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	19
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976) .....	7
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	21, 22
<i>O'Brien v. O'Laughlin</i> , 557 U.S. 1301 (2009) .....	13
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) .....	12
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) .....	13
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>Supreme Court, "Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....	25
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002) .....	26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....	25
<i>Twentieth Century Airlines v. Ryan</i> , 74 S. Ct. 8, 98 L. Ed. 1143 (1953) .....	12
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	26
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019) .....	26
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> ,	

89 S. Ct. 1, 21 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1968) .....	13
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	15, 17
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8, 17, 18, 19
<b>United States Code</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	7, 8, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	12
28 U.S.C.S. § 1257 .....	9, 10
28 U.S.C.S. § 1651 .....	7
<b>Other</b>	
Supreme Court of the United States Rule 15 (6) .....	4
